PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------------------|----------------|
| Catharina Svanborg | 09/16/2011 |
| Kenneth Hun Mok | 09/23/2011 |
| Ann-Kristin Mossberg | 09/21/2011 |
| Jenny Petterson-Kastberg | 09/27/2011 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Hamlet Pharma AB |
|-----------------|-----------------------|
| Street Address: | Lilla Fiskaregaran 10 |
| City: | Lund |
| State/Country: | SWEDEN |
| Postal Code: | S-222 22 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13143785 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (618)655-9640

 Phone:
 618-692-2600

 Email:
 uspt@polsinelli.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: POLSINELLI SHUGHART PC
Address Line 1: 105 West Vandalia Street

Address Line 2: Suite 400

Address Line 4: Edwardsville, ILLINOIS 62025

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 051875-429044

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Rebecca L. Endsley, Paralegal

PATENT REEL: 027020 FRAME: 0501 CH \$40.00

501682397

Total Attachments: 4

source=429044 Assignment#page1.tif

source=429044 Assignment#page2.tif

source=429044 Assignment#page3.tif

source=429044 Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 027020 FRAME: 0502

UNITED STATES PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Catharina Svanborg of Lung Sweden; Kenneth Hun Mok of Dublin Ireland; Ann-Kristin Mossberg of Loddekopinge Sweden; and Jenny Peterson-Kastberg of Lung Sweden; (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), for an invention (the "INVENTION") relating to an improvement in COMPLEX AND PRODUCTION PROCESS and has executed an application for a United States patent based thereon (Serial Number 13/143,785, filed July 8, 2011, (051875-429044 (P1595US00))) (the "APPLICATION");

AND, WHEREAS, HAMLET PHARMA AB, having its principal place of business at Lilla Fiskaregaran 10, Lund Sweden S-222 22 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring certain rights hereunder;

NOW, THEREFORE, for one dollar and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has agreed to and does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto in and to said INVENTION, said APPLICATION, any other United States application (including divisional, continuing, or reissue applications) based in whole or in part on said APPLICATION or in whole or in part on said INVENTION, any foreign applications based in whole or in part on any of the aforesaid United States applications or in whole or in part on said INVENTION, and any and all patents (including extensions thereof) of any country which have been or may be granted on any of the aforesaid applications or on said INVENTION or any part thereof;

TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED by said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had no sale and assignment of said interest been made;

AND ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America to issue any and all United States patents which may be granted upon said United States applications or any of them, or upon said INVENTION or any part thereof, to said ASSIGNEE;

AND ASSIGNOR, his successors and assigns, hereby agrees to execute without further consideration any further lawful documents and any further assurances, and any divisional, continuing, reissue, or other applications for patents of any country, that may be deemed necessary by said ASSIGNEE fully to secure to said ASSIGNEE its interest as

1 of 2

aforesaid in and to said INVENTION or any part thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them;

AND ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that ASSIGNOR has granted no right or license to make, use, or sell said INVENTION, to anyone except said ASSIGNEE, that prior to the execution of this assignment, ASSIGNOR'S right, title and interest in said INVENTION has not been otherwise encumbered, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith

| madument in commet nelewith. | |
|--|--|
| CATHARINA SVANBORG Sept (6, 2011 Dated 7 | Nadalja Luday Witness Sep. 16, 2011 Dated |
| KENNETH HUN MOK 23 Sup 3011 Dated | May Carolousi Witness 23/9/11 Dated |
| ANN-KRISTIN MOSSBERG | Witness |
| Dated | Dated |
| JENNY PETTERSON-KASTBERG | Witness |
| Dated | Dated |

[END OF DOCUMENT]

2 of 2

aforesaid in and to said INVENTION or any part thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them;

AND ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that ASSIGNOR has granted no right or license to make, use, or sell said INVENTION, to anyone except said ASSIGNEE, that prior to the execution of this assignment, ASSIGNOR'S right, title and interest in said INVENTION has not been otherwise encumbered, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

| CATHARINA SVANBORG Sept (6, 2011 Dated | Natalya Lutay Witness Sep 16, 2011 Dated |
|---|--|
| KENNETH HUN MOK | Witness |
| Dated | Dated |
| ANN-KRISTIN MOSSBERG 21 / 09 / 11 Dated | Eller Wirght Witness 21/9-2011 Dated |
| ENNY PETTERSON-KASTBERG | Witness |

[END OF DOCUMENT]

Dated

Dated

2 of 2

aforesaid in and to said INVENTION or any part thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them;

AND ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that ASSIGNOR has granted no right or license to make, use, or sell said INVENTION, to anyone except said ASSIGNEE, that prior to the execution of this assignment, ASSIGNOR'S right, title and interest in said INVENTION has not been otherwise encumbered, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

| CATHAI | RINA | SVA | NBORG | |
|--------|------|-----|-------|--|

THARINA SVANBORG

Sept (6, 2011

Sep 16, 2011

Dated

KENNETH HUN MOK

Dated

Witness

Dated

ANN-KRISTIN MOSSBERG

Witness

Dated

Dated

[END OF DOCUMENT]

2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 027020 FRAME: 0506

RECORDED: 10/05/2011